

15-1335

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BETTOR RACING, INC., AND J. RANDY GALLO,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,

Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Dakota
Case No. 13-cv-04051-KES

BRIEF OF FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE

Tim Hennessy
Patrick R. Bergin
Gregory M. Narvaez
FREDERICKS PEEBLES & MORGAN LLP
2020 L Street, Suite 250
Sacramento, California 95811
Phone: (916) 441-2700
Fax: (916) 441-2067
Attorneys for Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Factual Background. 1

 II. Agency Proceedings..... 10

 III. Judicial Review. 13

 IV. Response to Bettor Racing’s Statement of Facts. 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. Standard of Review..... 18

 II. Bettor Racing Was Not Denied Due Process. 20

 III. The NIGC Reasonably Determined that Bettor Racing Violated IGRA..... 25

 A. Statutory Background..... 25

 B. First Violation: Bettor Racing Managed the Pari-mutuel Betting
 Operation for Six Months Without an Approved Management
 Contract. 28

 C. Second Violation: Bettor Racing Managed the Pari-mutuel Betting
 Operation Under Two Unapproved Modifications to the Management
 Agreement. 35

 D. Third Violation: Bettor Racing Held a Proprietary Interest in the Pari-
 mutuel Betting Operation. 42

 IV. The NIGC Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Violate the Eighth Amendment
 When It Assessed a Civil Fine. 48

A. The NIGC’s Civil Fine Assessment Was Reasonable in Light of the Regulation’s Five Considerations.48

B. The Amount of the Fine Was Not Grossly Disproportional to the Offense.....54

CONCLUSION59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 716 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Bettor Racing, Inc. v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 47 F.Supp.3d 912 (D.S.D. 2014)	13
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	56
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987).....	21
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1988).....	34
<i>Business Communications, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 739 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	19
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	33, 34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 31, 45
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 702 F.3d 1147 (8th Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	56

<i>First Am. Kickapoo Operations, LLC v. Multimedia Games, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2005)	26, 46
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21
<i>In re Acceptance Ins. Companies Securities Litigation</i> , 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	20
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Contract Specialties, Inc.</i> , 754 F.Supp.2d 386 (D.R.I. 2010).....	32
<i>Native American Arts, Inc. v. Mangalick Ent., Inc.</i> , 633 F.Supp.2d 591 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	33
<i>Nebraska ex rel. Bruning v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 625 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Sanders v. Szubin</i> , 828 F.Supp.2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	55

<i>Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Schs.</i> , 655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Shakopee Mdweakanton Sioux Community v. Hope</i> , 16 F.3d 261 (8th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Utah Air Quality Bd. v. Truman Mortenson Family Trust</i> , 8 P.3d 266 (Utah 2000).....	56
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	56
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	32
<i>Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 164 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Dodge Caravan</i> , 387 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Project on Government Oversight</i> , 616 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Seminole Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 321 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 2002)	45

Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton,
381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004).....19

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Lake of the Torches Economic Development Corp.,
658 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....26

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 522.....22

5 U.S.C. § 701.....18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)32

15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2).....32

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-27212

25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 25, 42, 46, 51

25 U.S.C. § 2703(9)5

25 U.S.C. § 2706.....56

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(B).....27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A).....2, 42

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(A)-(B)27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)44

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9)..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2711 passim

25 U.S.C. § 2713..... 26, 27, 48, 56

25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	27
25 U.S.C. § 2715(d)	10, 21

Federal Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 502.16.....	5
25 C.F.R. Part 531.....	32
25 C.F.R. § 531.1	26, 36, 43
25 C.F.R. § 531.2	26
25 C.F.R. § 533.1	24, 26, 41
25 C.F.R. § 533.7	26
25 C.F.R. § 535.1	35, 41
25 C.F.R. § 571.3	22
25 C.F.R. § 571.11	10, 21, 22
25 C.F.R. § 573.6.....	50
25 C.F.R. § 575.4.....	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	54
------------------------------	----

Tribal Ordinances

Flandreau Santee Sioux Class III Gaming Ordinance § 17-6-1 (1999).....	28, 42, 43
Flandreau Santee Sioux Ordinance on Pari-mutuel Betting § 2 (2004)	28
Flandreau Santee Sioux Ordinance on Pari-mutuel Betting § 4 (2004)	28

Other Authorities

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 80 Fed. Reg. 1942 (Jan. 14, 2015).....1

Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 9.5 (5th ed. 2010).....23
